

**Case No. 10-1011**

---

**In the  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

**HECTOR ESCATON,  
Petitioner,**

**v.**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Respondent.**

---

**On Writ of Certiorari from the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourteenth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

**Team 15  
Counsel for Petitioner**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

QUESTION PRESENTED.....iii

OPINION BELOW.....iv

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES.....v

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

**I. THE COURT INCORRECTLY FOUND THAT NO REASONABLE SUSPICION IS REQUIRED TO MANUALLY SEARCH PETITIONER’S CELL PHONE OR LAPTOP WHEN SUCH A SEARCH SUBJECTS PETITIONER TO SUFFER GREAT INDIGNITY, AND WAS NOT CONDUCTED FOR A PARTICULAR OR OBJECTIVE REASON.....3**

**II. THE COURT INCORRECTLY HELD THAT THE FORENSIC SEARCH OF PETITIONER’S ELECTRONIC DEVICES DOES NOT REQUIRE REASONABLE SUSPICION WHEN THE LEVEL OF INTRUSIVENESS TRIGGERS A NEED OF REASONABLE SUSPICION TO PROTECT PETITIONER’S PRIVACY CONCERNS.....9**

**III. THE 14<sup>TH</sup> CIRCUIT INCORRECTLY AFFIRMED THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING DENYING PETITIONER’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE CELL SITE LOCATION INFORMATION GATHERED PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. § 2703(D), BECAUSE THE INFORMATION WAS A FRUIT OF THE ILLEGAL SEARCH IN VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT, AS WELL AS A VIOLATION OF PETITIONER’S EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY WITH REGARD TO A RETROACTIVE RECORD OF HIS PHYSICAL MOVEMENTS.....14**

**A. The warrantless acquisition of three days of CSLI and 100 cumulative hours over two weeks of CSLI pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 2703(d) was an unreasonable intrusion with respect to Petitioner’s expectation of privacy, not governed by the Third-Party Doctrine.....14**

CONCLUSION.....19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

Carpenter v. United States, 585 U.S. (2018).....

Kyllo v. United States, 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....

Riley v. California, 134 S.Ct. 2473 (2014).....

Smith v. Md., 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....

United States v. Brigoni-Ponce 95 S.Ct. 2574 (1975).....

United States v. Cotterman, 709 F.3d 952, 968 (9th Cir. 2013).....

United States v. Jones, 565 U. S. 400, 132 S. Ct. 945, 181 L. Ed. 2d 911.....

United States v. Miller, 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....

United States v. Montoya De Hernandez, 105 S.Ct. 3304, 3308 (1985).....

United States v. Ortiz 95 S.Ct. 2585, 2588 (1975).....

United States v. Ramos 190 F.Supp.3d 992 (S.D.Cal. 2016).....

United States v. Ramsey 97 S.Ct. 1972 (1977).....

United States v. Saboonchi 990 F.Supp.2d 536 (D.Md. 2014).....

United States v. Tousey, 890 F.3d 1227, 1234 (11th Cir. 2018).....

Wong v. United States, 371 U.S. 471, 83 S. Ct. 407, 9 L. Ed. 2d 441, (1963).....
